## 2. IMPORTANT G.Os

## 2.57 Integrated Training for Extension Officers (Accounts) of the Directorate of Rural Development for promotion as Deputy Block Development Officer

Rural Development (E5) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.310

Dated: 6.09.1991

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 83, Rural Development, dated 12.2.90.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No. 197, Rural Development, dated 13.3.90
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No. 198, Rural Development, dated 13.3.90
- 4. From the Commissioner of Rural Development Letter No.6241/90/35-A, dated 15.3.91

## **ORDER**

In the Government Order second read above, training to the Extension Officers (Panchayats) for a period of 30 effective days in the Rural Extension Training Centres was prescribed and the scheme for the training proposed by the Commissioner of Rural Development was approved. In the Government Order third read above, an integrated training to the Extension Officer (SE&PR), Extension Officer (Adi-Dravidar Welfare), Extension Officer( Social Forestry), Extension Officer (Administration), Extension officer (Noon Meal Programme) and Extension Officer (RLEGP) for a period of one month in the Rural Extension Training Centres was prescribed and the course outline and syllabus for the training proposed by the Commissioner of Rural Development was approved.

- 2. In his letter fourth read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development has recommended that the two trainings mentioned in para 1 above may be prescribed for the Extension Officer (Accounts) in the Directorate of Rural Development also as a prerequisite for promotion to the post of Deputy Block Development Officer.
- 3. The Government have carefully examined the matter. Development programmes and poverty alleviation programmes such as Integrated Rural Development Programme, Jawahar Velai Vaippu Programme etc. are being implemented in the Blocks. In order to ensure effective implementation of the programmes which are meant for the uplift of the rural poor, proper training to the field level personnel is an essential prerequisite. The post of Extension Officer (Accounts) in the Directorate of Rural Development is a feeder category for filling up of the post of Deputy Block Development Officer in the Panchayat Union by promotion. Further, uniformity of rules relating to the post of Extension Officer needs to be ensured.
- 4. The Government, therefore, decided to accept the recommendation of the Commissioner of Rural Development. Accordingly, the Government direct that the incumbents of the post of Extension Officer (Accounts) in the Directorate of Rural Development shall, as a pre-requisite for promotion to the post of Deputy Block Development Officer, undergo to Training to the Extension Officer (Panchayats) prescribed in the Government Order second read above and the Integrated Training to all the Extension Officers other than Extension Officer (Panchayats) prescribed in the Government Order third read above.
- 5. The Commissioner of Rural Development will depute the incumbents of the post of Extension officer (Accounts) in the Directorate of Rural Development to undergo the training along with the other Extension Officers.
- 6. Amendments to the Single Service Rules will be issued separately in this regard. The Commissioner of Rural Development is requested to send necessary proposals to the Government for this purpose.

(By order of the Governor)

S.P. ELANGOVAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT